Received: 02/23/2010 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 11/02/2009

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a AT&T Long Distance NY PSC Tariff No. 1 – Telephone

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 197 Superseding Original Page 197

## SECTION 3 – DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

## 3.7.47 Value Plans<sup>1</sup> (continued)

C

- (F) A description of the billing increments applicable to the rate option selected by the Customer may be found in Section 3.7.47 (H) of this Tariff.
- (G) Customers who cancel or discontinue a business access line of a AT&T Affiliate or whose service is refused, cancelled or discontinued by an AT&T Affiliate shall forfeit eligibility for rates under this plan. If the Customer is moved to an alternative Service and the Customer's MMC and term plan commitment is equal to or greater than the MMC and term plan commitment under one of the Value Plan rate options, the Company will credit the Customer's account for the amount of any early termination charges as described in Section 2.26 of this Tariff.
- (H) Rate Options
  - .1 AT&T Business Calling Value \$15 formerly Business Domestic Value Saver 15
    - AT&T Business Calling Value \$15 is available to Customers that commit to (1) an MMC of \$15 per month for a 1-year term plan or (2) an MMC of \$15 per month for a 2-year term plan and sign a written term plan agreement with the Company. Customers who cancel or discontinue a business access line of a AT&T Affiliate or whose service is refused, cancelled or discontinued by an AT&T Affiliate shall forfeit eligibility for rates under this rate option and will be moved to AT&T Business Calling \$15 unless an alternative plan is selected by the Customer. Calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of thirty (30) seconds. For rates and charges, see Section 1.7.47 (A) of the Price List.
  - .2 AT&T Business Calling Value \$50 formerly Business Long Distance Value 50

AT&T Business Calling Value \$50 is available to Customers that commit to (1) an MMC of \$50 per month for a 1-year term plan or (2) an MMC of \$50 per month for a 2-year term plan and sign a written term plan agreement with the Company. Customers who cancel or discontinue a business access line of a AT&T Affiliate or whose service is refused, cancelled or discontinued by an AT&T Affiliate shall forfeit eligibility for rates under this rate option and will be moved to Business Long Distance 50 unless an alternative plan is selected by the Customer. Calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of thirty (30) seconds. For rates and charges, see Section 1.7.47 (B) of the Price List.

<sup>1</sup>This Service is no longer available for new or to existing Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective November 2, 1009.

N N

Issued: September 17, 2009 Effective: November 2, 2009